
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Helen Burt (Ext. 37614) 

14 February 2023 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 23 February 2023 at 
6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors P. English (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Buckland, 

Caffyn, Coster, Daniells, J. English, Gregory, Tilbrook and Wallsgrove 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee webpages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday 15 
February 2023 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=1661&Ver=4


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
  
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item that they the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 

interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 15 December 2022  (attached) 
 
 

 

 
4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes) 
 
 

 

 
6. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 This is a regular report to the Committee by the Monitoring 

Officer to give the Committee an overview of the work of the 
Monitoring Officer that falls within the scope of the functions 
for which the Committee is responsible. 
[10 Minutes] 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

  
7. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 13 - 32) 
 This report updates the Committee on the Member Induction 

Programme prepared by the Committee Services Manager 
and the Monitoring Officer. The programme will be 
implemented following the May 2023 local elections and will 
cover the induction, learning and development for all 
Councillors across the full range of their responsibilities and 
Committee memberships. 
[30 Minutes] 
 
 

 

 
8. REVIEW OF LOCAL ASSESSMENT PROCEDURE AND 

ASSESSMENT PANEL PROCEDURE  
(Pages 33 - 54) 

 This report brings forward revised Local Assessment 
Procedure and Assessment Panel Procedure documents for 
Councillors that take into account lessons learned over the 
12-month period since the procedures were last reviewed in 
December 2021, and which builds in any areas of best 
practice and the Monitoring Officer’s advice to the Committee. 
[20 Minutes] 
  
 

 

 
9. REVIEW OF SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE  (Pages 55 - 76) 
 The use of social media across the political spectrum has 

increased significantly since the 2019 local elections and its 
use can expose Councillors to criticism, putting them at risk of 
challenge and placing them in vulnerable positions where they 
feel they must provide a response. The Guidance ensures 
that Councillors have sufficient advice regarding the use of 
social media and helps to reduce the risk of making them the 
subject of a Code of Conduct complaint or other legal 
ramifications. 
[20 Minutes] 
 
 

 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 

2022/23.  
[5 Minutes]  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

11. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST 
COUNCILLORS  

(Pages 81 - 84) 

 This report updates the Committee on the complaints against 
Councillors received since the Monitoring Officer’s last report 
on 15 December 2022.  The Committee is responsible for 
promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members of the District and Town & Parish Councils, for 
monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and for 
considering the outcome of investigations in the event of 
breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
[10 Minutes] 
 
 

 

 
12. EXEMPT INFORMATION   
 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following 

resolution: - 
 
That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and accredited representatives of 
newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against the item. 
 
 

 

 
13. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST 

COUNCILLORS  
(Pages 85 - 90) 

 This report updates the Committee on the complaints against 
Councillors received since the Monitoring Officer’s last report 
on 15 December 2022.  The Committee is responsible for 
promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members of the District and Town & Parish Councils, for 
monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and for 
considering the outcome of investigations in the event of 
breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
[15 Minutes] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s14240/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

357 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

15 December 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors English (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Edwards (Substitute 

for Caffyn), J. English and Gregory 
 
 

  
Also present was Independent Person Mr John Cooke. 

 
 
 
537. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Independent Persons Mrs 
Sandra Prail and Mr John Thompson, and Councillors Caffyn, Coster, Daniells and 
Wallsgrove. 
  
 
538. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
  
 
539. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
  
 
540. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
There were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
 
 
541. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

No public questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
 
542. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained that the latest version of the Constitution had been published in May this 
year, however, he had since identified a number of items that required amendments 
such as Officer job titles. A meeting of the Constitution Working Party had taken place 
the previous week, and recommendations to amend the Constitution would be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

358 
 
Standards Committee - 15.12.22 
 
 
presented to Full Council in January 2023. The Local Assessment Procedure would be 
presented to this Committee in February 2023 for update. The Protocol on Member and 
Officer relations and Member Learning & Development were separate agenda items on 
this agenda. 
  
          There were no questions from Members 
  
  

The Committee noted the report. 
  
 
543. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report, 
which updated the Committee on the progress of the Member Induction Programme 
that was being prepared by the Committee Services Manager and the Monitoring 
Officer. He thanked the Committee Services Manager for her work on this. The 
programme would be implemented following the May 2023 local elections and would 
cover the induction, learning and development for all Councillors across the full range of 
their responsibilities and Committee memberships. He drew Members’ attention to 
pages 15 to 21 which contained the draft Member Induction Programme. He explained 
that at the request of the Chair, the 2019 Member Induction Programme had also been 
appended to the report. The final version of the Member Induction Programme would be 
coming back to the Committee in February for further comments. 
  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 

• Would Parish Councils that had signed up to the Code of Conduct be given 
training after the elections? The Monitoring Officer explained that training would 
be available to Members of all Town and Parish Councils, and he would be 
offering briefings or training sessions to them. 

• The Monitoring Officer and Committee Services Manager were praised for the 
high standard of the Member Induction Programme. 

• Would prospective new Councillors be aware of what was expected of them with 
regards to attending these training sessions, prior to the elections? The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that he would be happy for the calendar of training 
to be issued to all prospective candidates. 

• There was some concern that some Councillors may not be able to attend the 
daytime sessions, which may require taking time off from work. The Monitoring 
Officer explained that some sessions were to be repeated – during the daytime 
and evening so Members could pick the most convenient time for them. They 
had been very conscious of trying to minimise the impact on Members whilst 
balancing the amount of content the Members would need to get through. They 
also had to factor in the availability of external trainers and Officers. 

 
 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

359 
 

Standards Committee - 15.12.22 
 

 
 

• It was asked whether the figures on Member attendance levels at daytime 
training sessions during the 2019 Member Induction Programme could be 
provided. The Monitoring Officer confirmed he would circulate this information to 
Members of the Committee outside of the meeting. 

• Were existing Councillors that had retained their seats expected to undertake the 
same training sessions as newly elected Councillors? The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that all Councillors were expected to undertake the full training. 

  
  

The Committee noted the report. 
  
 
544. MONITORING OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained this was a new Protocol and was something that would sit within the 
Constitution and the Corporate Governance Framework. It set out the statutory duty 
and powers of the Monitoring Officer, and would ensure clarity of the Monitor Officer’s 
functions in advance of and beyond the May elections. He drew Members’ attention to 
the Statutory Functions of the Monitoring Officer set out in pages 41 and 42, and 
explained the Protocol could be found on pages 37 to 40. 
  
          There were no questions from Members 
  
  
          The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Edwards and seconded by 
Councillor Gregory. 
  
  
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the draft Monitoring Officer Protocol attached as the Appendix to this 
report be endorsed; and 

  

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
  

That the Monitoring Officer Protocol be included within Part 8 of the 
Constitution. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

360 
 
Standards Committee - 15.12.22 
 
 
545. REVIEW OF OPERATION AND EFFICACY OF THE PROTOCOL FOR 

MEMBER AND OFFICER RELATIONS  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report 
which brought forward a revised Protocol for Member and Officer Relations. The 
revised Protocol brought the document up-to-date in order that it was fit for purpose and 
ensured that both Members and Officers understood their responsibilities, their 
relationships, where and how those intersected and how they worked together in 
decision-making and day-to-day working. This document formed part of the Constitution 
and set out how this two-way relationship would be governed and it specified the way in 
which disagreements would be dealt with. Changes to the document were shown as 
tracked changes in the appendix. The Monitoring Officer then explained each of the 
changes and took questions from Members following each one. The questions from 
Members are summarised below. 
  

Paragraph 7.1 – In cases where the Chair of a Committee found something in a 
report misleading or inaccurate, but the Officer disagreed, would this progress to the 
next level? The Monitoring Officer confirmed this was the case and the next step would 
be for it to be discussed with the relevant Group Head or Director. However, he 
stressed this would only be in extreme cases. 
  

Paragraph 10.3 – it was felt by the Committee that some Members did not treat 
Officers with enough respect in meetings and via social media. What were the 
consequences of this for Members? The Monitoring Officer explained that failure to 
adhere to the Member/Officer Protocol could be a breach of the Code. He also 
explained that part of his role was to speak to Members and Group Leaders when 
necessary to offer advice. This could be done with or without a formal complaint being 
made. 
  

It was felt the wording on 10.3 ‘Members should not’ should be made stronger 
and be amended to ‘Members shall not’. The Monitoring Officer agreed to change this 
wording to ‘Shall not’. 

  
It was understood by some Members that anything they wrote on their personal 

social media accounts did not count as being in their Councillor capacity, it was asked 
whether this should be reviewed? The Monitoring Officer explained that the first filter for 
a complaint was whether the Councillor had been acting in their capacity at the time. If 
this was not the case it was unlikely to fall within the scope, however, advice from the 
Monitoring Officer to inform that their actions were not in line with t
[...]
les. 

  
  

          The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Edwards and seconded by 
Councillor Gregory. 
  
  
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the position set out in the report regarding the operation and efficacy 
of the Protocol for Member and Officer Relations be noted; and 

  

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
  

That the revised version of the Protocol for Member and Officer Relations 
be adopted. 

  
 
546. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee noted the Work Programme. 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

362 
 
Standards Committee - 15.12.22 
 
 
  
 
547. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
drew Members’ attention to the table at Paragraph 4.2 which gave an overview of the 
complaints received since the last Committee meeting.  
  
          There were no questions from Members. 

  
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

  
 
548. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
items. 

  
 
549. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. 
  
            Following a discussion, the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm) 
 
 

Page 6



Arun District Council 

 
 

 

REPORT TO: Standards Committee 23 February 2023 

SUBJECT: Monitoring Officer Report – February 2023 

LEAD OFFICER: Daniel Bainbridge – Monitoring Officer 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor P
[...]
ATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

2.1. reviews the operation of the Local Assessment Procedure (Appendix A) and 
Hearings (Assessment Panel) Procedure (Appendix B), including the proposed 
amendments made by the Monitoring Officer; and 
 

2.2. recommend to Full Council that the revised Local Assessment Procedure and 
Assessment Panel Procedure be adopted. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 
 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1. This report brings forward revised Local Assessment Procedure and Assessment 

Panel Procedure documents for Councillors that take into account lessons 
learned over the 12-month period since the procedures were last reviewed in 
December 2021, and which builds in any areas of best practice and the 
Monitoring Officer’s advice to the Committee. 

 
4. DETAIL 

 
4.1. The Local Assessment Procedure and the Assessment Panel Procedure were last 

reviewed at the Committee’s meeting on 16 December 2021. 
 

4.2. Since that date the Monitoring Officer (both current and past postholders) has 
received, processed and determined a number of complaints under the Code of 
Conduct, as well as having provided a full range of advice to Councillors in all 
contexts of the Council’s business – both within and outside of Full Council and 
Committee meetings. 

 
4.3. The proposed amendments to the procedures draw upon experience over the past 

twelve months, together with nationally-recognised best practice.  
 

4.4. In particular, the Monitoring Officer is advising that the following amendments 
should be made to the Local Assessment Procedure: 

 
a) Uniformity of references to the Assessment Panel to correctly mirror the 

references within the Responsibility for Functions within the Constitution; 
 

b) The introduction of a stage following the initial filter that would enable the 
Monitoring Officer to refer complaints by one District Councillor against another 
District Councillor to the political Group Leader(s) for those Councillors 
[...]
Councillor Paul English 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  

This report seeks the views of the Standards Committee relating to the review of the 
Social Media Guidance document for Councillors.   

DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 

None 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

No financial implications as this is an information report. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The Social Media Guidance for Councillors, adopted in December 2020, requires 
reviewing to ensure that it remains relevant and up-to-date. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

2.1. consider and comment upon the revised Social Media Guidance for Councillors; 
and,  
 

2.2. recommend to Full Council that the revised Social Media Guidance be approved. 
 

 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1. The use of social media across the political spectrum has increased significantly 

since the 2019 local elections and its use can expose Councillors to criticism, 
putting them at risk of challenge and placing them in vulnerable positions where 
they feel they must provide a response. The Guidance ensures that Councillors 
have sufficient advice regarding the use of social media and helps to reduce the 
risk of making them the subject of a Code of Conduct complaint or other legal 
ramifications. 

 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

4. DETAIL 
 
4.1. A review of Code of Conduct complaints received in recent years has identified an 

increase in complaints that relate to engagement with social media, either in the 
quality of comments/responses or the appropriateness of individual posts. 
 

4.2. Whilst it is accepted that the public find social media to be a useful tool in 
communicating with their elected Members (and vice versa), and for finding out 
information relating to Council activity, it is important that any information shared 
is accurate and that Councillors are not drawn into situations where a breach of 
the Code of Conduct may be take place or be percei
[...]
s intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Monitoring Officer Report
	Monitoring Officer Report - Appendix A

	7 Member Learning and Development
	Item 7 - Member Learning  Development - Appendix 1 - Updated 2 February 2023
	Member Learning and Development - Appendix 2

	8 Review of Local Assessment Procedure and Assessment Panel Procedure
	Review of Local Assessment Procedure and Assessment Panel Procedure - Appendix A
	Review of Local Assessment Procedure and Assessment Panel Procedure - Appendix B

	9 Review of Social Media Guidance
	Review of Social Media Guidance - Appendix 1

	10 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1

	11 Register of Assessment of Complaints Against Councillors
	13 Register of Assessment of Complaints Against Councillors
	Register of Assessment of Complaints Against Councillors - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

473 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

23 February 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors P. English (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Caffyn, 

J. English, Gregory and Wallsgrove 
 
 

  
Also present were Independent Persons Mr John Cooke and Mrs 
Sandra Prail. 
 

 
 
 
692. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Independent Person Mr John 
Thompson, and Councillors Coster and Daniells. 

 
 
693. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Kelly declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 13 as he had been 
present when the occurrence happened. 
  
 
694. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
 
 
695. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
          There were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
 
 
696. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

No public questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

474 
 
Standards Committee - 23.02.23 
 
 
697. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained that version 2.2 of the Constitution had now been published, following the 
meeting of Full Council in January, and all the amendments made had been through the 
Constitution Working Party and Full Council. The Protocol on Member and Officer 
relations, which had been considered by the Standards Committee in December, had 
been updated and incorporated into the Constitution. The Monitoring Officer Protocol 
had been adopted by the Council and also incorporated into the Constitution. Other key 
areas of the report were to be covered under separate items on the agenda. 
  
          There were no questions from Members. 
  

The Committee noted the report. 
 

 
698. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained this was the induction programme for new Councillors and would run from 
May until July. The induction programme had previously been presented to Committee 
in its draft stage. Since the last Committee meeting, Officers had considered the 
balance between daytime and evening sessions, which had also been discussed with 
the Corporate Management Team. Taking into account the availability of the Officers, 
the Chamber and external trainers, Officers were happy with the Induction Programme 
as presented. As previously requested by Committee, the mandatory training sessions 
had now been highlighted. The Committee were asked to provide feedback and note 
the programme, as this would need to be provided to candidates and agents in the 
coming weeks. The Monitoring Officer thanked the Committee Services Manager, Jane 
Fulton, for all her work on the Member Induction Programme. 
  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 

       Members also thanked the Committee Services Manager for her work on this. 
       Would mandatory training be mandatory for all Members, or just new Members? 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed mandatory training would need to be 
completed by all Councillors.  

       It was thought having high attendance at sessions would make it more difficult to 
absorb information given, and it was asked whether priority could be given to 
Members that were likely to be sitting on the relevant Committees. The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed where possible this would be the case. 

       Could training be given in smaller groups? The Monitoring Officer explained this 
would be more expensive, and there would also be issues with availability of 
external trainers. The Planning Committee would meet soon after the elections, 
and so it was important everyone was trained as soon as possible. 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

475 
 

Standards Committee - 23.02.23 
 

 
 

       Would any of the sessions be recorded for Councillors unable to attend? The 
Monitoring Officer explained that it was essential Members were physically 
present for the training, so they would not be hybrid meetings. 

       Clarification was sought on the Module 2 sessions in June and July. It was 
explained there would be availability 15 Councillors at each session, and there 
would be a morning and an afternoon session on each date. 

       Would there be any training for Chairs? The Monitoring Officer confirmed there 
would be Chair and Vice-Chair training but planning for that was still in progress, 
and may be run in conjunction with neighbouring local authorities to reduce 
costs. 

  
  

The Committee noted the finalised Member Induction Programme. 
 

 
699. REVIEW OF LOCAL ASSESSMENT PROCEDURE AND ASSESSMENT 

PANEL PROCEDURE  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained an annual review of the Local Assessment Procedure had been carried out, 
and the major changes were summarised in 4.4 of the report. He then explained each 
of the major changes to the Committee.  
  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 

       It was hoped that Members had the choice as to whether to involve Group 
Leaders in complaints or not. The Monitoring Officer confirmed this was the case 
and explained that there was an error in paragraph 6 of the Local Assessment 
Procedure which he would correct. This was that the word ‘declines’ needed 
adding into the sentence ‘If either the Subject Member or the complainant 
declines to engage with this informal process…’ 

       If a complaint was made prior to the elections, and by the time it was 
investigated the subject Member was no longer a Councillor, would the complaint 
progress? The Monitoring Officer confirmed that if someone stopped being a 
Councillor, the complaint would stop. 

       If someone stopped being a District Councillor but was still a Parish or Town 
Councillor would the complaint continue? The Monitoring Officer explained that 
when a complaint came in, it would be determined which Councillor capacity they 
were acting under at the time, and therefore which Code of Conduct it fell under. 
If the complaint was made against someone acting as a District Councillor and 
they ceased being a District Councillor, the complaint would not be investigated 
further. 
  
  

          The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Bennett and seconded by 
Councillor Gregory. 
  



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

476 
 
Standards Committee - 23.02.23 
 
 
  
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED 
  

1)    That they had reviewed the operation of the Local Assessment 
Procedure (Appendix A) and Hearings (Assessment Panel) Procedure 
(Appendix B), including the proposed amendments made by the 
Monitoring Officer; and 
  

  

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
  

2)    that the revised Local Assessment Procedure and Assessment Panel 
Procedure be adopted 

  
 
700. REVIEW OF SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE  
 

            Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained this was a review of the existing social media guidance for Councillors. The 
purpose of this was to assist Councillors in how they used social media, recognising it 
was a tool many Councillors wanted to use to engage with residents. The updated 
document reflected updated guidance from the Local Government Association (LGA). 
The Social Media Guidance also included guidance around what to do when faced with 
abuse on social media. 

  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 

       Could Councillors’ personal mobile phones and apps be subject to Freedom of 
Information (FOI) requests? The Monitoring Officer explained that if Council 
business was being conducted via personal accounts, this could be subject to 
FOI requests.  

       Should Councillors have separate accounts to conduct Council business? The 
Monitoring Officer explained it was strongly advised Members used their Arun 
email accounts to conduct Council business. Social Media accounts were not 
provided by Arun. 

  
  

          The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Bennett and seconded by 
Councillor Wallsgrove. 
  
  
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

477 
 

Standards Committee - 23.02.23 
 

 
 

          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED 
  

1)    That they had considered and commented upon the revised Social 
Media Guidance for Councillors; and 

  

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
  

2)    that the revised Social Media Guidance be adopted 
 

 
 
          At the end of this item the Chair asked the Monitoring Officer for clarification on 
whether non-Committee Members could attend the Standards Committee and ask to 
speak. This followed an email circulated to Members by the Monitoring Officer, and the 
Chair felt clarification was required. 
  
          The Monitoring Officer felt there was no reason a non-Committee Member should 
not be able to address the Standards Committee. The exception to this was during 
exempt business, as these reports were not circulated to all Members, only to Members 
of the Standards Committee, and there was an expectation of confidence around the 
complaints. 
  
          One Member asked whether non-Committee Members wishing to attend the 
Standards Committee could stay and listen to the exempt part of the meeting. The 
Monitoring Officer explained the Constitution stated non-Committee Members could 
stay for the exempt part of the meeting if they had a good reason to remain. 
 
 
701. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
702. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained that since the last Committee meeting 5 complaints had been received, 
progressed or completed. He highlighted the table at Paragraph 4.2 on page 82. Some 
complaints involved District Councillors, some involved Town or Parish Councillors. 4 of 
the complaints were ongoing, one had resulted in no breach of the Code and would not 
be progressed further. The Monitoring Officer had not identified any patterns or trends 
to the complaints. 
  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

478 
 
Standards Committee - 23.02.23 
 
 

       Was it expected some complaints may not have been dealt with by the election 
period? The Monitoring Officer explained all 4 of the live complaints would have 
reached the end of the initial assessment stage. He was unable to say whether 
these would move to the next stage of the procedure. If this were the case and 
the subject members were no longer Councillors, the investigation would cease. 

       If it was determined before 20 March 2023 that a complaint would need to go to 
a Hearing Panel, could this happen during the pre-election period, or would this 
need to be delayed until after the elections? The Chair emphasised that the 
Standards Committee and Hearing Panels were non-political. The Monitoring 
Officer explained he would need to give thought on whether a Hearing Panel 
could take place, or whether it could be seen as promoting a candidate. 

       How long did each complaint take from start to finish? The Monitoring Officer 
explained the initial phase of the procedure could take 20 working days, If this 
progressed to formal investigation, which was took up to 3 months, and there 
was a finding of a breach, a panel would need to be convened. It would take 
around 5/6 months to reach a Hearing Panel. 
  

  
The Committee noted the report. 
 

 
703. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
items. 

  
 
704. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. 
  

        Following a discussion, the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.26 pm) 
 
 


